
First Amendment to Professional Services Contract: Weaver Boo Consultant, LLC – Southwest 
and City of Farmers Branch (Camelot Landfill Expansion): Page 1 

(6/11/13:60762)  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

 
 This FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
(“Amendment”) is entered by and between the City of Farmers Branch, Texas (“City”) and 
Weaver Boos Consultants, LLC – Southwest (“Consultant”) as of the Effective Date. 
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, on or about April 29, 2009, City entered into that certain Professional 
Services Contract (“the Contract”) with Consultant for the purpose of engaging Consultant to 
provide professional engineering and surveying services relating to City’s application to the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) for a vertical expansion of City’s 
municipal solid waste landfill (“the Landfill”) located in the City of Lewisville, Texas 
(“Lewisville”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, Lewisville has filed suit against City with respect to operations of the 
Landfill that have and will make necessary additional services from Consultant in support of 
City’s defense against Lewisville’s allegations; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City has determined additional services from Consultant are needed in 
relation to an application for an amendment to City’s TCEQ municipal solid waste landfill 
permit (“the Landfill Permit”) to construct a slurry wall around a portion of the Landfill; and 
 
 WHEREAS, additional services will also be required from Consultant with respect to 
work to be performed in support of City’s the contested hearing proceedings before the TCEQ 
regarding the City’s application to TCEQ seeking an amendment to the Landfill Permit for a 
vertical expansion of the Landfill; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to enter into this Amendment for the purpose of 
amending the Contract to provide for the additional services described above. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledge, City and Consultant agree as follows: 
 
1. The Contract is hereby amended as follows: 
 

A. Section 3.1 is amended by replacing the amount of “$1,889,400.00” with the 
amount of “$2,174,400.00.” 

 
B. Exhibit “A” – Scope of Work is amended in its entirety as set forth in Attachment 

1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 

2. City and Contract agree that except as amended by Section 1, above, the Contract 
remains in full force and effect without amendment. 



First Amendment to Professional Services Contract: Weaver Boo Consultant, LLC – Southwest 
and City of Farmers Branch (Camelot Landfill Expansion): Page 2 

(6/11/13:60762)  

3. This Amendment shall be effective when signed by authorized representatives of City 
and Consultant. 

 
 SIGNED AND AGREED this _________ day of ____________________, 2013. 
 

City: 
 
City of Farmers Branch, Texas 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 
 Gary D. Greer, City Manager 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Angela Kelly, City Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
City Attorney 
 
 
 
 SIGNED AND AGREED this _________ day of ____________________, 2013. 
 

Consultant: 
 
Weaver Boos Consultants, LLC – Southwest 
 
 
By:________________________________ 
 Jeffrey P. Young, P.E., Principal 

 
 



Attachment 1 to First Amendment to Professional Services Contract: Weaver Boo Consultant, LLC – Southwest 
and City of Farmers Branch (Camelot Landfill Expansion): Page 1 

(5/21/13:60762)  

ATTACHMENT 1 
AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK 

 
 










































